## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

| 51 | y١ | les | ne | eτ | v | er | SI | or | יו | V | ١. | I |  |
|----|----|-----|----|----|---|----|----|----|----|---|----|---|--|
|    |    |     |    |    |   |    |    |    |    |   |    |   |  |

|   |  | NEW ASSIGNMENT  |                |              |  |  |  |  |
|---|--|---|----------------|--------------|--|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVE   | YANCE:   | ASSIGNMENT  |                |              |  |  |  |  |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA  |  |   |                |              |  |  |  |  |
|   |  | Name  | Execution Date |              |  |  |  |  |
| Joseph A. Boswell   |  |   | 06/16/2010     |              |  |  |  |  |
| Peng Cheng  |  |   | 06/16/2010     |              |  |  |  |  |
| RECEIVING PARTY D   | )ATA   |   |                |              |  |  |  |  |
| Name:   | THERMAVANT   | FECHNOLOGIES LLC  |                |              |  |  |  |  |
| Street Address:   | 1103 E Broadway  |   |                |              |  |  |  |  |
| City:   | Columbia   |   |                |              |  |  |  |  |
| State/Country:  | MISSOURI   |   |                |              |  |  |  |  |
| Postal Code:  | 65201  |   |                |              |  |  |  |  |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1   |  |   |                |              |  |  |  |  |
| Property T  | уре  | Number  | Number         |              |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number:   | 10   | 745168  | 168            |              |  |  |  |  |
|   | 12   |   |                | 151          |  |  |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE  |  |   |                | <br>12745168 |  |  |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE  |  |   |                |              |  |  |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE  | DATA<br>(314)345-76  |   | ]              |              |  |  |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE  | DATA<br>(314)345-76  | 500<br><i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i>  |                | \$40.00      |  |  |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will L</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:   | DATA<br>(314)345-76<br>be sent via US Ma<br>314-345-70<br>uspatents@   | 500<br><i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i><br>00<br>gsenniger.com   |                |              |  |  |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will L</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name                                       | DATA<br>(314)345-76<br>be sent via US Ma<br>314-345-70<br>uspatents@<br>: Kurt F. Jam                              | 600<br><i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i><br>00<br>gsenniger.com<br>es   |                | \$40.00      |  |  |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will L</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name<br>Address Line 1:                    | DATA<br>(314)345-76<br>be sent via US Ma<br>314-345-70<br>uspatents@<br>Kurt F. Jam<br>100 North E                 | 500<br><i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i><br>00<br>osenniger.com<br>es<br>Broadway, 17th Floor                   |                | \$40.00      |  |  |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will L</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name                                       | DATA<br>(314)345-76<br>be sent via US Ma<br>314-345-70<br>uspatents@<br>Kurt F. Jam<br>100 North E                 | 600<br><i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i><br>00<br>gsenniger.com<br>es   |                | \$40.00      |  |  |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will L</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name<br>Address Line 1:                    | DATA<br>(314)345-70<br>be sent via US Ma<br>314-345-70<br>uspatents@<br>Kurt F. Jam<br>100 North E<br>St. Louis, M | 500<br><i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i><br>00<br>osenniger.com<br>es<br>Broadway, 17th Floor                   |                | \$40.00      |  |  |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will I</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4: | DATA<br>(314)345-76<br>be sent via US Ma<br>314-345-70<br>uspatents@<br>Kurt F. Jam<br>100 North E<br>St. Louis, M | 500<br><i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i><br>00<br>gsenniger.com<br>es<br>Broadway, 17th Floor<br>IISSOURI 63102 |                | \$40.00      |  |  |  |  |

PATENT REEL: 024853 FRAME: 0856

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Joseph A. Boswell of San Francisco, California, and Peng Cheng of Columbia, Missouri, have coinvented with Hongbin Ma of Columbia, Missouri an improvement in THERMALLY DRIVEN HEAT PUMP FOR HEATING AND COOLING (08UMC016; UMO 1565.2) described in a PCT application assigned Serial No. PCT/US2008/084968, filed November 26, 2008, nationalized in teh Unites States as U.S. patent application assigned Serial No. 12/745,168, filed May 27, 2010;

AND, WHEREAS, THERMAVANT TECHNOLOGIES LLC of Columbia, MO, a corporation of the State of Delaware (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring certain rights thereunder;

NOW, THEREFORE, for one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we have agreed to and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto in and to said invention, said PCT application, said United States application, any other United States applications (including provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing, or reissue applications) based in whole or in part on said PCT application or in whole or in part on said invention, any foreign applications based in whole or in part on any of the aforesaid PCT application or United States applications or in whole or in part on said invention, and any and all patents (including extensions thereof) of any country which have been or

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 024853 FRAME: 0857 may be granted on any of the aforesaid applications or on said invention or any part thereof;

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had no sale and assignment of said interest been made;

AND We hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office of the United States of America to issue any and all United States patents which may be granted upon said United States applications or any of them, or upon said invention or any part thereof, to said ASSIGNEE either solely or jointly with another assignee or assignees;

AND We hereby jointly and severally agree for ourselves and for our respective heirs, executors and administrators, to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any provisional, nonprovisional, divisional, continuing, reissue, or other applications for patents of any country, that may be deemed necessary by said ASSIGNEE fully to secure to said ASSIGNEE its interest as aforesaid in and to said invention or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them;

AND We hereby jointly and severally covenant for ourselves and our respective legal representatives that we have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said invention, to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title and interest in said invention had not been otherwise encumbered, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

Page 2 of 4

## PATENT REEL: 024853 FRAME: 0858

| June 16,2010                              |   |
|---|---|
| Date                                      | JOSÉPH A BOSWELL  |
| STATE OR<br>COUNTY OF                     |   |
| Public, personally a the person described | y of April, 2010, before me, a Notary<br>ppeared Joseph A. Boswell to me known to be<br>, in and who executed, the foregoing<br>wledged that he executed same as his free |
| IN TESTIMONY WH<br>and the date and yea   | EREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal<br>r last above written.  |
|   | SGE BELOW   |
|   | Notary Public   |
| My Commission Expire                      |   |
|   |   |

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California, County of <u>SAN FRAVUSCO</u> On<u>JUNE 16 2010</u> before me,<u>STEVE WONG</u> (notary public), personally appeared <u>JASEPH A</u> <u>BOSVIELL</u>

who preved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s); or the entity upon behall of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature JANIA & (Soal)



Page 3 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands.

bry drag

STATE OF Missaeri , COUNTY OF USA

On this <u>lu<sup>N</sup></u> day of April, 2010, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Peng Cheng to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged that he executed same as his free act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the date and year last above written.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Sept 11,200

DEBORAH KANOY Notary Public - Notary Seal State of Miasturi Oornmissioned for Boons County My Commission Expires: Sept. 11, 2011 07251183

KFJ/dss

Page 4 of 4

**RECORDED: 08/18/2010**